# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### **ACTS AND RESOLVES**

AS PASSED BY THE

### Ninety-fourth Legislature

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL
AUGUSTA, MAINE
1949

PROPERTY OF THE
STATE OF MAINE

## Private and Special Laws

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fourth Legislature

1949

#### Chapter 130

AN ACT Relating to the Salary of the Judge of Western Somerset Municipal Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1909, c. 331, § 8, amended. Section 8 of chapter 331 of the private and special laws of 1909, as amended, is hereby further amended so that the 1st sentence thereof shall read as follows:

'As compensation for his services in that capacity the judge of said court shall receive an annual salary of \$2,200 \$2,700, payable in quarterly instalments from the treasury of the county of Somerset, on the 1st days of January, April, July and October, and in addition shall receive his necessary traveling expenses, including mileage allowance, hotel expenses, meals, etc., when holding court in another town than that in which he resides, and he shall receive an additional sum of \$1,000 per year for clerk hire and such additional amount as may be authorized by the county commissioners.'

Effective August 6, 1949

#### Chapter 131

AN ACT to Authorize the County Commissioners of Cumberland County to Issue Bonds for Bridge Repairs.

**Emergency preamble.** Whereas, in the judgment of a majority of the Cumberland county commissioners, the Staples Point bridge over the Presumpscot river in the town of Falmouth needs to be re-built; and

Whereas, in the judgment of a majority of said commissioners, the Portland bridge should have fender piers or dolphins built; and

Whereas, the cost to the county of these projects is estimated by a majority of said commissioners to be about \$150,000; and

Whereas, in the judgment of a majority of said commissioners, it is deemed that public safety and necessity require that both projects be accomplished; and that the cost of the same would be too great to be provided for in the biennial budget; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the constitution and require the following

## SALARY OF THE JUDGE OF THE ROCKLAND MUNICIPAL COURT 869 PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1949 CHAP. 132

legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Bond issue authorized. The county commissioners of the county of Cumberland, in order to provide for the payment of proposed bridge repairs and construction to the Portland bridge, and in order to provide for the payment of the proposed re-building of the Staples Point bridge in Falmouth, are hereby authorized to issue the interest-bearing bonds of said county of Cumberland to an amount not to exceed \$150,000. Said bonds shall bear such rates of interest and mature at such times as said county commissioners may determine; but none of which shall run for a longer period than 20 years from the date of original issue thereof. Said bonds shall be valid without first obtaining the consent of said county as provided in sections 26 and 27 of chapter 79 of the revised statutes.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect when approved.

Effective April 29, 1949

#### Chapter 132

#### AN ACT Relating to Salary of the Judge of the Rockland Municipal Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- P. & S. L., 1903, c. 114, § 13, amended. Section 13 of chapter 114 of the private and special laws of 1903, as amended by chapter 79 of the private and special laws of 1945, is hereby further amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 13. Salary of judge, etc. Said city of Rockland shall have power and it shall be its duty to raise money to provide suitable room or rooms in which to hold said court, and to furnish same in an appropriate manner, including stationery, record books, fuel, lights and other things necessary to accommodate said court. The judge of said court shall receive from the county of Knox, in quarter-yearly payments, at the close of each quarter an annual salary of \$1,800, which shall be in full for all fees pertaining to said office, and the judge or recorder of said court shall not act as counsel or attorney in any case within the exclusive jurisdiction of said court, nor in such matter or thing which may depend on or have relation to any case, matter or thing which has been or is pending in said court.'

Effective August 6, 1949